THE SYNTAX-SEMANTIC INTERFACE IN YAQUI COMPLEX
SENTENCES: A ROLE AND REFERENCE
GRAMMAR ANALYSIS

Lilian Graciela Guerrero Valenzuela
December 10, 2004

A dissertation submitted to the
Faculty of the Graduate School of
The State University of New York at Buffalo
in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the degree of

Doctor in Philosophy

Department of Linguistics



Copyright by
Lilian Graciela Guerrero Valenzuela

December 10, 2004

i



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I will be forever grateful to my advisor, Robert D. Van Valin, Jr. His rich theoretical
framework first encouraged my interest in Yaqui syntax and made me want to study at
the University at Buffalo; his teaching later pushed me to find the really interesting issues
of the discipline. He dedicated me a lot of his attention and time to discuss my ideas, with
interest and enthusiasm. I would not have completed this dissertation if it were not for his
guidance and encouragement. So much of my intellectual growth and confidence comes
from him, and this is not an exaggeration.

I am grateful to the members of my committee, Jean-Pierre Koenig, Robert Hoeing,
and Bernard Comrie, for all their advising, suggestions, questions and critiques. Thanks
for sharing your vast knowledge with me, for agreeing to read my unconventional
analysis, and for forcing me to refine my arguments. Special thanks are also due to
Carole Orsolits, professors and staff of the Linguistics Department at the University at
Buffalo. Thanks also to the Romance Language and Literature Department.

From the desert-city front, thanks to my parents, Yolanda and Teoéfilo, my sister
Aracely and her lovely daughter Nichole, my brother German, his wife Amparo, and their
kids Alexia and German. I am grateful for their love, which has given me strength in
carrying out my almost interminable studies. Thanks also to my eternal and supportive
friends: Myrna, Dena, Julieta, Cruz Monica, Conny. Special thanks must go to Amalia
Hoyos, for many years of mutual teaching and learning, for her wisdom, encouragement,
care and lovely companionship. So much of my emotional growth comes from her; I will
be always indebted. Thanks also to Zarina Estrada for her constant academic support, as

well as my professors and friends from the Universidad de Sonora.

il



From the snow-city front, thanks to my multinational friends: Joy, Jenn, Ameyo,
Chris, Carolyn, Rodrigo, Purnima, Sabrina, Kazu, Hide, Heike, Frank, Silke, Tom, Yuki,
Sayaka, Colette, Viktoriya, Sunyoung, Chief, Anne, Bindu, Sheila, Jorge Guitart, Sol and
Pit, Gabriela and Robert, Michael and Nadia, and many others. Many thanks to Carmen
and David for their unconditional friendship. Valeria deserves special thanks for endless
discussions on linguistics, in general, and on RRG, in particular; for encouragement and
clarity in many ideas (and ideals). All of you made me feel warm inside despite the harsh
Buffalo winter.

My everlasting gratitude also goes to the Yaqui speakers who kindly shared their
language with me. Thanks to Cresencio Buitimea, Asalia Buitimea, and Anabela Carlon,
who helped me at the first stage of this study. Many thanks to Gregorio ‘Goyo’ Flores
and his family -Aurelia, Jorge, Edgar, Ivan, Don Fermin, Dofia Maria Luisa, and the rest
of the family-, who tolerated my presence in their home for the last five years, and who
never understood how I was able to survive in the United States without knowing how to
make fortillas by hand.

Last, but not least, thanks to Rosita. You made so much good in me. You showed
me life beyond syntax; you taught me to do my best in whatever I do; you pushed me to
search for my own way of life; you renovated my enthusiasm and beliefs. It will be hard
to continue the journey without you. Ne enchi waata; empo ka a beas kopte.

You have all shared with me the ups and downs and I am truly grateful. This could

never have been completed without each and every one of you!

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgments i1
List of tables X
List of figures X1
List of abbreviations x1ii
Abstract XV

Chapter 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1. Scope of the study 1
1.2. The Yaqui language 4
1.3. Brief review of previous literature 5
1.4. Goals and data 8
1.5. Organization 11

Chapter 2: MORPHO-SYNTACTIC STRUCTURES IN YAQUI

2.1. Noun Structure 12
2.1.1 Pronominal system 13
2.1.2 Case and postpositional system 15
2.1.3 Noun phrase structure 20

2.2. Verb Structure 21
2.2.1 Verb agreement 21
2.2.2 Syntactic transitivity 24
2.2.3 Tense, Aspect, Modal system 26
2.2.4 Changing the argument structure 34



2.3. Complex constructions 38

2.3.1 Relative clauses 38
2.3.2 Coordination 40
2.3.3 Adverbial clauses 41
2.3.4 Complement clauses 43
2.4. Summary 46

Chapter 3: ROLE AND REFERENCE GRAMMAR AND YAQUI VERBAL SYSTEM

3.1. A synopsis of Role and Reference Grammar 47
3.1.1 The syntactic representation of the sentence 48
3.1.2 The semantic representation of the sentence 56
3.1.3 The linking algorithm 70

3.2. The Yaqui verbal system 73
3.2.1 Test 1: intransitive subject 75
3.2.2 Test 2: V-la clause 78
3.2.3 Test 3: the causative paraphrase 82
3.2.4 Test 4: the Vi /Via result state phrase 84
3.2.5 Test 5: the resultative clause —taka ta’awak 90
3.2.6 Test 6: V into jiba V, the continuous event 92
3.2.7 Test 7: laulauti slowly-test 93
3.2.8 The Yaqui verb classes 95

3.3. Number suppletion as a semantic phenomenon 96

3.4. Summary 102

vi



Chapter 4: SIMPLE CLAUSES IN YAQUI
4.1. One-place predicate
4.2. Two-place predicates
4.3. Three-place predicates
4.3.1 Lexical predicates
4.3.2 Derived predicates
4.3.2.1 Applicative clauses
4.3.2.2 Other valence-increasing mechanisms
4.4. Linking algorithm for Yaqui simple clauses
4.5. Summary
Chapter 5: THE NOTION OF CAUSATION
5.1 The layered structure of the clause for complex sentences
5.2 The notion of causation
5.2.1 Non-verbal causative constructions
5.2.1.1 Lexicalized causatives
5.2.1.2 Productive causatives
5.2.1.2.1 Morphological causatives V-tua
5.2.1.2.2 Result-state causatives: state + yaa ~ joa
5.2.2 Verbal causative constructions
5.2.2.1 Morphological and syntactic jussives
5.3 The nexus-juncture types in causative constructions
5.3.1 Semantic and morpho-syntactic tests

5.3.2 Nexus-juncture relations

Vil

103

105

114

115

131

131

140

144

150

151

157

159

159

167

167

170

175

177

183

183

193



5.4. Summary
Chapter 6: PHASE, PSYCH-ACTION AND PURPOSE
6.1. Phase predicates
6.2. Psych-action predicates
6.2.1 Want-type predicates
6.2.2 Promise-type predicate
6.2.3 Know how to-type predicate
6.2.4 The hope-predicate
6.2.5 Other psych-action predicates
6.2.6 The nexus types for psych-action predicates
6.3. Purpose clauses
6.3.1 Coreferential-PSAs purpose clauses
6.3.2 Not necessarily coreferential-PSAs purpose clauses
6.3.3 The nexus-juncture types for purpose constructions
6.4. Summary
Chapter 7: PERCEPTION, MENTAL AND SAYING PREDICATES
7.1. Perception predicates
7.1.1. Relative clauses vs. nominalized complementation
7.1.2. Direct and indirect perception
7.1.3. Juncture-nexus types of perception predicates
7.2. Propositional attitude predicates
7.2.1. The general notion of belief

7.2.2. The general notion of thinking

viil

204

206

216

218

224

226

228

234

239

241

242

247

248

252

255

259

267

276

288

289

296



7.2.3. The general notion of wanting

7.2.4. Juncture-nexus types of propositional attitude predicates
7.3. Cognition predicates

7.3.1. The notion of knowing

7.3.2. Forget- and remember-type of cognitive predicates

7.3.3. Juncture-nexus types of cognitive predicates
7.4. Discourse predicates

7.4.1. Direct and indirect discourse

7.4.2. Juncture-nexus types of discourse predicates

7.5. Summary

Chapter 8: SYNTACTIC-SEMANTIC LINKING IN COMPLEX CONSTRUCTIONS

8.1. A recapitulation of complex construction types in Yaqui
8.2 The linking algorithm for complex constructions
8.2.1. Linking in nuclear junctures
8.2.2. Linking in clausal junctures
8.2.3. Linking in core junctures
8.3 A functional-cognitive explanation for alternative constructions
8.4. Summary
Chapter 9: CONCLUDING REMARKS

References

X

301

305

313

314

320

326

327

329

339

346

349

360

362

364

369

385

393

395

400



LIST OF TABLES
Table 2.1 Pronoun inventory
Table 2.2 Case and postpositions system
Table 2.3 Yaqui demonstratives
Table 2.4 TAM system in Yaqui
Table 2.5 Valence-change morphemes
Table 2.6 Suffixes involving stem changes
Table 3.1 Semantic and syntactic units of the LSC
Table 3.2 Test for Aktionsart classes in English
Table 3.3 Diagnostic test for verb classes in Yaqui
Table 4.1 Constructional schema for Yaqui passives
Table 8.1 Nuclear junctures in Yaqui
Table 8.2 Core and clausal junctures in Yaqui
Table 8.3 Other instances of core and clausal junctures in Yaqui

Table 8.4 Constructional schema for clausal subordination and
embedded-PSA copying

Table 8.5 Constructional schema for undergoer control constructions
Table 8.6 Constructional schema for actor control constructions

Table 8.7 Constructional schema for ‘matrix-coding as non-PSA’ construction

13

17

20

27

34

37

49

61

96

149

355

356

358

369

379

380

384



Figure 1.1:
Figure 3.1:
Figure 3.2:
Figure 3.3:
Figure 3.4:
Figure 3.5:
Figure 4.1:
Figure 4.2:
Figure 5.1:
Figure 5.2:
Figure 5.3:
Figure 5.4:
Figure 5.5:

Figure 5.6:

Figure 6.1:
Figure 6.2:
Figure 7.1:
Figure 7.2:
Figure 7.3:
Figure 7.4:
Figure 7.5:

Figure 7.6:

LIST OF FIGURES
Interclausal Relation Hierarchy [IRH]
Organization of Role and Reference Grammar
Operator Projection in LSC
Constituent and operator projection of a Yaqui clause
The Actor-Undergoer Hierarchy [AUH]
Summary of RRG linking system
Actor-Undergoer Hierarchy (revised)
Semantics to syntax linking in double object construction
Nexus Relations
Interclausal Relation Hierarchy [IRH] (revised)
Direct causation expressed by core co-subordination
Jussive constructions expressed by core coordination
Jussive constructions expressed by clausal subordination

Figure 5.6: Core co-subordination for the construction
Goyo authorized Jorge while ordering him to leave

Core co-subordination for Lupe dreamed of (herself) marrying Peter
Core subordination for I dreamed of Peter marrying you

Core subordination for Mary heard the child cry

Core subordination for Mary saw that you bought a horse

Clausal subordination for Mary saw it, that you bought a horse
Clausal subordination for Goyo heard you, that you cut the wood
Core coordination for the clause / believe Pedro buy a horse

Direct quotation as sentential subordination

xi

47

54

55

66

72

145

149

152

154

198

199

200

204

241

241

279

282

284

287

313

343



Figure 7.7: Indirect quotation as clausal subordination

Figure 7.8: Indirect quotation as core coordination

Figure 8.1: Linking from semantics to syntax in a nuclear juncture
Figure 8.2: Constituent projection for ad-clausal subordination
Figure 8.3: Semantics-to-syntax linking for sentential subordination
Figure 8.4: Semantics-to-syntax linking for core subordination

Figure 8.5: Semantics-to-syntax linking in core co-subordinate
control construction

Figure 8.6: Semantics-to-syntax linking in ad-core subordinate control
construction

Figure 8.7: Semantics-to-syntax linking in core coordinate ‘matrix-coding as
non-PSA’ construction

xii

344

345

363

365

368

372

378

379

383



ACC

APL

ASP

ASSR

CAUSE

CLM

COMPL

COM

COND

ct.

DESID

DIR

EXPE

EV

fut

GEN

HUM

IF

INST

INTRA

IMPER

INTENT

Accusative
Applicative
Aspect
Assertive

Causative

Clause linkage marker

Completive
Comitative
Conditional
Context
Desiderative
Direccional
Expected
Echo-vowel
Futuro
Genitive
Human
[llocutory force
Instrumental
Intransitive
Imperative

Intentive

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

lit.
LOC
NEG
NOM
NMZ
PASS
PAST
PASTC
PASTIMPERF
PRFV
PL

POSS

Quort
PRES
PRESUM
PSA

PURP

SG

xiil

Literal translation
Locative
Negation
Nominative
Nominalizer
Passive

Past tense

Past continuative
Past imperfective
Perfective

Plural

Possessive
Question marker
Quotative
Present
Presumptive
Privileged syntactic argument
Purpose
Reduplication
Reflexive
Relativizer

Singular



SuUBJ

Soa

STA

SUBOR

T™MA

TNS

TRA

Subjunctive

State of affairs
Spanish

Stative

Subordinator
Tense-Mood-Aspect
Tense

Transitive

X1V



ABSTRACT
This dissertation examines complex constructions in Yaqui and proposes an analysis
within a Role and Reference Grammar (RRG) framework that links the syntactic and
semantic representations of the constructions. The study is organized in two main
components. The descriptive component addresses which units are involved in simple
clauses. Chapter two provides the basic morpho-syntactic characteristics of the language.
Chapter three introduces the basic theoretical principles and analyzes the verbal system.
Chapter four investigates one-, two-, and three-place verbs, and demonstrates that the
Actor-Undergoer Hierarchy needs to be modified in order to predict the undergoer
selection in multiple object constructions. The explanatory component investigates three
basic questions: (i) What are the units involved in complex sentences and what syntactic
relations hold between them?, (ii) Does Yaqui follow RRG’s general assumptions as a
theory of universal grammar?, and (iii)) Can RRG’s theoretical assumptions elucidate
Yaqui morpho-syntactic manifestations? Chapter five explores verbal and non-verbal
causation. Chapter six analyses phase and psych-action predicates. Chapter seven
examines perception, propositional attitude, cognition and discourse predicates. Chapter
eight recapitulates the juncture-nexus types found, and lays out the linking process. One
of the general findings of this study is that Yaqui-specific relations between the syntactic
and semantic dimensions are mostly compatible but not identical to the cross-linguistic
predictions of the Interclausal Relations Hierarchy. The language shows a marked shift
from syntactic to morphological structure as going down the hierarchy. The juncture-
nexus relationships allowed revealing the syntactic relations between the units involved.

The semantic interclausal relations of the events permitted to better understand the

XV



relation of each predicate with its complement. However, it was the formal interaction of
the semantic and syntactic representations of the sentence that enabled to understand the

intriguing manifestations of complex sentences in the language.

XVi



