# THE SYNTAX-SEMANTIC INTERFACE IN YAQUI COMPLEX SENTENCES: A ROLE AND REFERENCE GRAMMAR ANALYSIS

by

Lilián Graciela Guerrero Valenzuela December 10, 2004

A dissertation submitted to the Faculty of the Graduate School of The State University of New York at Buffalo in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Doctor in Philosophy

Department of Linguistics

Copyright by

Lilián Graciela Guerrero Valenzuela

December 10, 2004

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I will be forever grateful to my advisor, Robert D. Van Valin, Jr. His rich theoretical framework first encouraged my interest in Yaqui syntax and made me want to study at the University at Buffalo; his teaching later pushed me to find the really interesting issues of the discipline. He dedicated me a lot of his attention and time to discuss my ideas, with interest and enthusiasm. I would not have completed this dissertation if it were not for his guidance and encouragement. So much of my intellectual growth and confidence comes from him, and this is not an exaggeration.

I am grateful to the members of my committee, Jean-Pierre Koenig, Robert Hoeing, and Bernard Comrie, for all their advising, suggestions, questions and critiques. Thanks for sharing your vast knowledge with me, for agreeing to read my unconventional analysis, and for forcing me to refine my arguments. Special thanks are also due to Carole Orsolits, professors and staff of the Linguistics Department at the University at Buffalo. Thanks also to the Romance Language and Literature Department.

From the desert-city front, thanks to my parents, Yolanda and Teófilo, my sister Aracely and her lovely daughter Nichole, my brother German, his wife Amparo, and their kids Alexia and German. I am grateful for their love, which has given me strength in carrying out my almost interminable studies. Thanks also to my eternal and supportive friends: Myrna, Dena, Julieta, Cruz Mónica, Conny. Special thanks must go to Amalia Hoyos, for many years of mutual teaching and learning, for her wisdom, encouragement, care and lovely companionship. So much of my emotional growth comes from her; I will be always indebted. Thanks also to Zarina Estrada for her constant academic support, as well as my professors and friends from the Universidad de Sonora. From the snow-city front, thanks to my multinational friends: Joy, Jenn, Ameyo, Chris, Carolyn, Rodrigo, Purnima, Sabrina, Kazu, Hide, Heike, Frank, Silke, Tom, Yuki, Sayaka, Colette, Viktoriya, Sunyoung, Chief, Anne, Bindu, Sheila, Jorge Guitart, Sol and Pit, Gabriela and Robert, Michael and Nadia, and many others. Many thanks to Carmen and David for their unconditional friendship. Valeria deserves special thanks for endless discussions on linguistics, in general, and on RRG, in particular; for encouragement and clarity in many ideas (and ideals). All of you made me feel warm inside despite the harsh Buffalo winter.

My everlasting gratitude also goes to the Yaqui speakers who kindly shared their language with me. Thanks to Cresencio Buitimea, Asalia Buitimea, and Anabela Carlón, who helped me at the first stage of this study. Many thanks to Gregorio 'Goyo' Flores and his family -Aurelia, Jorge, Edgar, Ivan, Don Fermín, Doña Maria Luisa, and the rest of the family-, who tolerated my presence in their home for the last five years, and who never understood how I was able to survive in the United States without knowing how to make *tortillas* by hand.

Last, but not least, thanks to Rosita. You made so much good in me. You showed me life beyond syntax; you taught me to do my best in whatever I do; you pushed me to search for my own way of life; you renovated my enthusiasm and beliefs. It will be hard to continue the journey without you. Ne enchi waata; empo ka a beas kopte.

You have all shared with me the ups and downs and I am truly grateful. This could never have been completed without each and every one of you!

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Acknowledgments	iii
	List of tables	x
	List of figures	xi
	List of abbreviations	xiii
	Abstract	xv
Ch	apter 1: INTRODUCTION	
	1.1. Scope of the study	1
	1.2. The Yaqui language	4
	1.3. Brief review of previous literature	5
	1.4. Goals and data	8
	1.5. Organization	11
Ch	apter 2: MORPHO-SYNTACTIC STRUCTURES IN YAQUI	
	2.1. Noun Structure	12
	2.1.1 Pronominal system	13
	2.1.2 Case and postpositional system	15
	2.1.3 Noun phrase structure	20
	2.2. Verb Structure	21
	2.2.1 Verb agreement	21
	2.2.2 Syntactic transitivity	24
	2.2.3 Tense, Aspect, Modal system	26
	2.2.4 Changing the argument structure	34

2.3. Complex constructions	38
2.3.1 Relative clauses	38
2.3.2 Coordination	40
2.3.3 Adverbial clauses	41
2.3.4 Complement clauses	43
2.4. Summary	46
Chapter 3: ROLE AND REFERENCE GRAMMAR AND YAQUI VERBAL SYSTEM	
3.1. A synopsis of Role and Reference Grammar	47
3.1.1 The syntactic representation of the sentence	48
3.1.2 The semantic representation of the sentence	56
3.1.3 The linking algorithm	70
3.2. The Yaqui verbal system	73
3.2.1 Test 1: intransitive subject	75
3.2.2 Test 2: V- <i>la</i> clause	78
3.2.3 Test 3: the causative paraphrase	82
3.2.4 Test 4: the Vi /Via result state phrase	84
3.2.5 Test 5: the resultative clause <i>-taka ta'awak</i>	90
3.2.6 Test 6: V into jiba V, the continuous event	92
3.2.7 Test 7: <i>laulauti</i> slowly-test	93
3.2.8 The Yaqui verb classes	95
3.3. Number suppletion as a semantic phenomenon	96
3.4. Summary	102

# Chapter 4: SIMPLE CLAUSES IN YAQUI

4.1. One-place predicate	103
4.2. Two-place predicates	105
4.3. Three-place predicates	114
4.3.1 Lexical predicates	115
4.3.2 Derived predicates	131
4.3.2.1 Applicative clauses	131
4.3.2.2 Other valence-increasing mechanisms	140
4.4. Linking algorithm for Yaqui simple clauses	144
4.5. Summary	150
Chapter 5: THE NOTION OF CAUSATION	
5.1 The layered structure of the clause for complex sentences	151
5.2 The notion of causation	157
5.2.1 Non-verbal causative constructions	159
5.2.1.1 Lexicalized causatives	159
5.2.1.2 Productive causatives	167
5.2.1.2.1 Morphological causatives V-tua	167
5.2.1.2.2 Result-state causatives: state + $yaa \sim joa$	170
5.2.2 Verbal causative constructions	175
5.2.2.1 Morphological and syntactic jussives	177
5.3 The nexus-juncture types in causative constructions	183
5.3.1 Semantic and morpho-syntactic tests	183
5.3.2 Nexus-juncture relations	193

5.4. Summary	204
Chapter 6: PHASE, PSYCH-ACTION AND PURPOSE	
6.1. Phase predicates	206
6.2. Psych-action predicates	216
6.2.1 <i>Want</i> -type predicates	218
6.2.2 <i>Promise</i> -type predicate	224
6.2.3 Know how to-type predicate	226
6.2.4 The <i>hope</i> -predicate	228
6.2.5 Other psych-action predicates	234
6.2.6 The nexus types for psych-action predicates	239
6.3. Purpose clauses	241
6.3.1 Coreferential-PSAs purpose clauses	242
6.3.2 Not necessarily coreferential-PSAs purpose clauses	247
6.3.3 The nexus-juncture types for purpose constructions	248
6.4. Summary	252
Chapter 7: PERCEPTION, MENTAL AND SAYING PREDICATES	
7.1. Perception predicates	255
7.1.1. Relative clauses vs. nominalized complementation	259
7.1.2. Direct and indirect perception	267
7.1.3. Juncture-nexus types of perception predicates	276
7.2. Propositional attitude predicates	288
7.2.1. The general notion of belief	289
7.2.2. The general notion of thinking	296

viii

7.2.3. The general notion of wanting	301
7.2.4. Juncture-nexus types of propositional attitude predicates	305
7.3. Cognition predicates	313
7.3.1. The notion of knowing	314
7.3.2. Forget- and remember-type of cognitive predicates	320
7.3.3. Juncture-nexus types of cognitive predicates	326
7.4. Discourse predicates	327
7.4.1. Direct and indirect discourse	329
7.4.2. Juncture-nexus types of discourse predicates	339
7.5. Summary	346
Chapter 8: SYNTACTIC-SEMANTIC LINKING IN COMPLEX CONSTRUCTIONS	
8.1. A recapitulation of complex construction types in Yaqui	349
8.2 The linking algorithm for complex constructions	360
8.2.1. Linking in nuclear junctures	362
8.2.2. Linking in clausal junctures	364
8.2.3. Linking in core junctures	369
8.3 A functional-cognitive explanation for alternative constructions	385
8.4. Summary	393
Chapter 9: CONCLUDING REMARKS	
References	

### LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1 Pronoun inventory	13
Table 2.2 Case and postpositions system	17
Table 2.3 Yaqui demonstratives	20
Table 2.4 TAM system in Yaqui	27
Table 2.5 Valence-change morphemes	34
Table 2.6 Suffixes involving stem changes	37
Table 3.1 Semantic and syntactic units of the LSC	49
Table 3.2 Test for Aktionsart classes in English	61
Table 3.3 Diagnostic test for verb classes in Yaqui	96
Table 4.1 Constructional schema for Yaqui passives	149
Table 8.1 Nuclear junctures in Yaqui	355
Table 8.2 Core and clausal junctures in Yaqui	356
Table 8.3 Other instances of core and clausal junctures in Yaqui	358
Table 8.4 Constructional schema for clausal subordination and embedded-PSA copying	369
Table 8.5 Constructional schema for undergoer control constructions	379
Table 8.6 Constructional schema for actor control constructions	380
Table 8.7 Constructional schema for 'matrix-coding as non-PSA' construction	384

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1: Interclausal Relation Hierarchy [IRH]	3
Figure 3.1: Organization of Role and Reference Grammar	47
Figure 3.2: Operator Projection in LSC	54
Figure 3.3: Constituent and operator projection of a Yaqui clause	55
Figure 3.4: The Actor-Undergoer Hierarchy [AUH]	66
Figure 3.5: Summary of RRG linking system	72
Figure 4.1: Actor-Undergoer Hierarchy (revised)	145
Figure 4.2: Semantics to syntax linking in double object construction	149
Figure 5.1: Nexus Relations	152
Figure 5.2: Interclausal Relation Hierarchy [IRH] (revised)	154
Figure 5.3: Direct causation expressed by core co-subordination	198
Figure 5.4: Jussive constructions expressed by core coordination	199
Figure 5.5: Jussive constructions expressed by clausal subordination	200
Figure 5.6: Figure 5.6: Core co-subordination for the construction Goyo authorized Jorge while ordering him to leave	204
Figure 6.1: Core co-subordination for Lupe dreamed of (herself) marrying Peter	241
Figure 6.2: Core subordination for I dreamed of Peter marrying you	241
Figure 7.1: Core subordination for Mary heard the child cry	279
Figure 7.2: Core subordination for Mary saw that you bought a horse	282
Figure 7.3: Clausal subordination for Mary saw it, that you bought a horse	284
Figure 7.4: Clausal subordination for Goyo heard you, that you cut the wood	287
Figure 7.5: Core coordination for the clause I believe Pedro buy a horse	313
Figure 7.6: Direct quotation as sentential subordination	343

Figure 7.7: Indirect quotation as clausal subordination	344
Figure 7.8: Indirect quotation as core coordination	345
Figure 8.1: Linking from semantics to syntax in a nuclear juncture	363
Figure 8.2: Constituent projection for ad-clausal subordination	365
Figure 8.3: Semantics-to-syntax linking for sentential subordination	368
Figure 8.4: Semantics-to-syntax linking for core subordination	372
Figure 8.5: Semantics-to-syntax linking in core co-subordinate control construction	378
Figure 8.6: Semantics-to-syntax linking in ad-core subordinate control construction	379
Figure 8.7: Semantics-to-syntax linking in core coordinate 'matrix-coding as non-PSA' construction	383

### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ACC	Accusative	lit.	Literal translation
APL	Applicative	LOC	Locative
ASP	Aspect	NEG	Negation
ASSR	Assertive	NOM	Nominative
CAUSE	Causative	NMZ	Nominalizer
CLM	Clause linkage marker	PASS	Passive
COMPL	Completive	PAST	Past tense
СОМ	Comitative	PASTC	Past continuative
COND	Conditional	PASTIMPERF	Past imperfective
ct.	Context	PRFV	Perfective
DESID	Desiderative	PL	Plural
DIR	Direccional	POSS	Possessive
EXPE	Expected	Q	Question marker
EV	Echo-vowel	QUOT	Quotative
fut	Futuro	PRES	Present
GEN	Genitive	Presum	Presumptive
HUM	Human	PSA	Privileged syntactic argument
IF	Illocutory force	Purp	Purpose
INST	Instrumental	RED	Reduplication
INTRA	Intransitive	REFL	Reflexive
IMPER	Imperative	REL	Relativizer
INTENT	Intentive	SG	Singular

Subj	Subjunctive
SOA	State of affairs
Sp.	Spanish
STA	Stative
SUBOR	Subordinator
TMA	Tense-Mood-Aspect
TNS	Tense
Tra	Transitive

#### ABSTRACT

This dissertation examines complex constructions in Yaqui and proposes an analysis within a Role and Reference Grammar (RRG) framework that links the syntactic and semantic representations of the constructions. The study is organized in two main components. The descriptive component addresses which units are involved in simple clauses. Chapter two provides the basic morpho-syntactic characteristics of the language. Chapter three introduces the basic theoretical principles and analyzes the verbal system. Chapter four investigates one-, two-, and three-place verbs, and demonstrates that the Actor-Undergoer Hierarchy needs to be modified in order to predict the undergoer selection in multiple object constructions. The explanatory component investigates three basic questions: (i) What are the units involved in complex sentences and what syntactic relations hold between them?, (ii) Does Yaqui follow RRG's general assumptions as a theory of universal grammar?, and (iii) Can RRG's theoretical assumptions elucidate Yaqui morpho-syntactic manifestations? Chapter five explores verbal and non-verbal causation. Chapter six analyses phase and psych-action predicates. Chapter seven examines perception, propositional attitude, cognition and discourse predicates. Chapter eight recapitulates the juncture-nexus types found, and lays out the linking process. One of the general findings of this study is that Yaqui-specific relations between the syntactic and semantic dimensions are mostly compatible but not identical to the cross-linguistic predictions of the Interclausal Relations Hierarchy. The language shows a marked shift from syntactic to morphological structure as going down the hierarchy. The juncturenexus relationships allowed revealing the syntactic relations between the units involved. The semantic interclausal relations of the events permitted to better understand the

relation of each predicate with its complement. However, it was the formal interaction of the semantic and syntactic representations of the sentence that enabled to understand the intriguing manifestations of complex sentences in the language.